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1965-66 1966-67 

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

Aroostook State College 

Personal Services (5) ($14,249) (5) ($15,920) 
All Other 14,249 15,920 

Washington State College 

Personal Services (4) ($12,060) (4) ($12,320) 
All Other 12,060 12,320 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act 
shall take effect when approved. 

EJ'ffective Februury I, 1966 

Chapter 248 

AN ACT Relating to Retirement of Certain Employees of the City of Bangor. 

Be it enacted by, the. People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Increased pensions for certain employees of the City of Bangor. Notwithstand­
ing any law to the contrary, the City of Bangor may increase the pensions of 
city employees retired under any city retirement plan in the same manner and to 
the same extent as provided for employees of the City of Bangor who are retired 
under the Maine State Retirement System. 

Effective Muy II, 1966 

Chapter 249 

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the City of Ellsworth as to Nominations 
and Elections and to Amend the Charter of the City of Belfast as to 
Approval of Zoning Ordinances. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become ef­
fective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

\iVhereas, under the present law, the City of Ellsworth is divided into 5 wards 
for voting purposes; and 

Whereas, the population of the City of Ellsworth has changed, causing the 
wards to be unbalanced; and 

Whereas, the polling places within some of the wards are inadequate and 
dangerous to the public health and safety; and 

Whereas, there do not exist adequate and safe buildings for use as polling 
places within all the wards as they now exist; and 
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Whereas, the city wishes to establish new polling places that are safe before 
the next regular city election, which is held in March; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legis­
lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health 
arid safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as followrs: 

Sec. I. P. & S. L., 1933, c. 34, Art. II, § I, amended. The last paragraph of 
section I of Article II of chapter 34 of the private and special laws of 1933 is 
repealed as follows: 

'+JTe 5iti4 ~ sl-1fH.l. e6ntffl'de ffi .e..e di, ide4 fer eJ.ee+ffifl. purposes ~ '5 
~ w#fi. ~ ~ €xistit-,g BettRdaries' 

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1933, c. 34, Art. III, repealed and replaced. Article III 
of chapter 34 of the private and special laws of 1933 is repealed and the fol­
lowing enacted in place thereof: 

'ARTICLE III 

Nominations and Elections 

Sec. r. Date of election and procedure to determine results. At the first 
election after this amendment is in force, and thereafter, on the first Monday 
in March in each year, a regular municipal election shall be held and the qualified 
voters of the city shall ballot for councilmen to fill the office of the councilmen 
whose terms of office expire that year. 

All votes cast for the several officers shall be sorted, counted, declared and 
registered as provided by statute. The ward clerk shall forthwith deliver to 
the city clerk a certified copy of the record of such election. 

The city council shall, as soon as it conveniently can, examine the copies of 
the records certified as aforesaid, and shall cause the persons who shall have 
been elected councilmen to be notified in writing of their election; but if it shall 
appear that no person shall have been elected to any office, or if the person 
elected shall refuse to accept the office, warrants for another election shall be 
issued forthwith. At any election, the person receiving the highest number of 
votes for an office shall be deemed· and declared elected to such office. 

Sec. 2. Nominations for elective officers to be made by petition. The nomi­
nation of all candidates for elective offices provided for by this charter shall be 
by petition. The petition of a candidate for councilman shall be signed by not 
less than 75 nor more than 140 qualified voters of the city. The number of said 
petitions for candidates for any office that may be signed by any voter shall not 
exceed the number of candidates to be elected to said office, and in no case 
maya voter sign more than one petition for anyone candidate. 

Sec. 3. Form of nomination paper. The signatures to nomination papers 
need not all be affixed to one nomination petition, but to each separate petition 
there shall be attached an affidavit of the circulator thereof stating the number 
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of signers on each petition, and that each signature appended thereto was made 
in his presence and is the genuine signature of the person whose name it pur­
ports to be. With each signature shall be stated the place of residence of the 
signer, giving the street and number of the street, or their description sufficient 
to identify the same. The form of the nomination petition shall be substantially 
as follows: 

To the City Clerk of the City of Ellsworth: 

We, the undersigned voters of the City of Ellsworth, hereby nominate 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. whose residence is 
· ............................. for the office of .......................... . 
to be voted for at the election to be held in the City of Ellsworth on the 
· ................... day of ...................... , 19 .... ; and we indi-
vidually certify that we are qualified to vote for a candidate for the above 
office and that we have not signed more nomination petitions of candidates 
for this office than there are persons to be elected thereto. 

Name 

Street and number .................................. . 

being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the circulator of the foregoing 
nominating petition containing ........................ signatures, and the 
signatures appended thereto were made in his presence and are the signatures 
of the persons whose names they purport to be. 

(Signed) ............................................. . 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ............ day of ............. . 
19· " . 

Justice of the Peace 
(or Notary Public) 

If this petition is deemed insufficient by the city clerk, he shall forthwith 
notify by mail ........... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. at No. .................. street. 

Sec. 4. Filing nomination papers; acceptance of nominations must be filed. 
The nomination petitions for anyone candidate shall be assembled and united 
into one petition, and filed with the city clerk and not earlier than 30 nor later 
than 16 days before the day of election. No nomination shall be valid unless 
the candidate shall file with the city clerk in writing not later than 16 days 
before the day of election, his consent, accepting the nomination, agreeing not 
to withdraw, and, if elected, to qualify. 

Sec. 5. List of candidates to be published. The city clerk shall notify the 
list of candidates and shall cause to be published at least 10 days prior to the 
date of the election in ...................... , a newspaper published in said 
Ellsworth, the names, residences and offices to which nominated, of the candi­
dates who have duly filed the above described petitions and acceptances. 
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Sec. 6. Ballots, etc. to be prepared by the city clerk. Specimen ballots and 
official ballots for use in all city elections shall be prepared by the city clerk 
and furnished by the city. 

Sec. 7. Contents and form of ballot. The names of candidates nominated as 
provided in the preceding section shall be arranged on the ballot in alphabetical 
order according to surnames, except as hereinafter provided. In any case where 
the names of 4 or more persons appear on the ballot as candidates for city 
councilmen, the city clerk shall have printed as many sets of ballots as there 
are candidates. Each set of ballots shall begin with the name of a different 
candidate, the other names being arranged thereafter in regular alphabetical 
order, commencing with the name next in alphabetical order after the one that 
stands first on that set of ballots. When the last name is reached in alphabetical 
order it shall be followed by the name that begins with the first letter repre­
sented in the list of names and by the others in regular order. The ballots so 
printed shall then be combined in blocks of 50 so as to have the fewest possible 
ballots having the same order of names printed thereon together in the same 
block. 

Sample ballots shall be printed from the arrangement of the first group of 
ballots to be printed as above provided. 

The ballots shall be without party mark or designation. The full name and 
residence of each candidate shall be given. At the right of each name shall 
be a square within which the voter shall place a cross to designate his choice. 
Blank spaces shall be left at the end of the list of candidates for each office, in 
which the voter may insert the name of any person not printed on the ballot, for 
whom he desires to vote. 

The ballot shall be printed substantially as follows: 

To vote for a candidate make a cross (X) in the square at the right of 

NAME AND RESIDENCE 

For CITY COUNCIL Vote for ( ) 

Name of candidate Residence .................. [] 

Name of candidate Residence .................. [] 

Name of candidate Residence .................. [] 

Name of candidate Residence .................. [] 

Name of candidate Residence .................. [] 
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(Back of Ballot) 

OFFICIAL BALLOT 

ELLSWORTH 

Monday ...................... 19 .•.. 

(Facsimile of signature) 

City Clerk 
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Sec. 8. Specimen ballot. The city clerk shall cause specimen ballots to be 
posted in public places, including each polling place, or advertised in the news­
paper not later than 10 days prior to the city election, or both. Such specimen 
ballots shall be printed on colored paper and marked "Specimen Ballot" and 
shall contain the names of the certified candidates with the residence of each, 
instructions to voters, and such measures as may be submitted to the voters. 
Such ballots shall be without party mark or designation. 

Sec. 9. State election laws. The provisions of the laws of the State of Maine 
relating to the qualification of electors, registration, the manner of voting, the 
counting of votes, the duties of election officers, and all other particulars in 
respect to the management of elections, so far as they may be applicable, shall 
govern all municipal elections except as otherwise provided in this charter.' 

Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. In view of the 
emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved, only 
for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the City of 
Ellsworth at the next regular city election to be held in March, 1966. 

The city clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce 
the subject matter of this Act to the following question: "Shall the Act to Amend 
the Charter of the City of Ellsworth as to Nominations and Elections, passed by 
the First Special Session of the I02nd Legislature, be accepted?" The voters 
shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" 
their opinion of the same. 

This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its 
acceptance by a majority vote of the legal voters voting at said election; pro­
vided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this 
Act at said election equaled or exceeded 200/0 of the total vote for all candidates 
for Governor in said city at the next preceding gubernatorial election. 

The result of such election shall be declared by the municipal officers of the 
City of Ellsworth and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the city clerk 
with the Secretary of State. 

Sec. 10. P. & S. L., 1929, c. lIS, Art. II, § 7, amended. The last sentence 
of section 7 of Article II of chapter 115 of the private and special laws of 1929 
is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 

'Every ordinance shall be published in full within 10 days after its final 
passage, and shall thereafter be in full force and effect.' 

Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. In view of the 
emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved, only 
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for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the City of 
Belfast at the next regular city election. 

The city clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the 
subject matter of this Act to the following question: "Shall the Act to Amend 
the Charter of the City of Belfast relating to publication and effective date of 
ordinances, passed by the First Special Session of the I02nd Legislature, be 
accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against 
the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. 

This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its 
acceptance by a majority vote of the legal voters voting at said election; pro­
vided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this 
Act at said election equaled or exceeded 20% of the total vote for all candidates 
for Governor in said city at the next preceding g'ubernatorial election. 

The result of such election shall be declared by the municipal officers of the 
City of Belfast and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the city clerk with 
the Secretary of State. 

Effective February 1, 1966 

Chapter 250 

AN ACT Appropriating Additional Funds for Alcoholism Services. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Appropriation. There is appropriated to the Department of Health and 
\i\Telfare from the General Fund the sum of $I3,080 to provide additional funds 
for alcoholism services. The breakdown of expenditure to be as follows: 

1965-66 

HEALTH AND \iVELFARE, DEPARTMENT OF 

1966-67 

Alcoholism Services 

Personal Services 
All Other 

(2) $2.7IO 
800 

(2) $7,410 
2,I60 

Effective May 11, 1966 

Chapter 251 

AN ACT to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of 
State Government. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Appropriation for necessary General Fund expenditures. In order to provide 
for the necessary expenditures of State Government the following SU111S or as 


